

**Case No. 16-SPR103**

---

In the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit

---

**Rudie Belltower,**

*Appellant*

v.

**Tazukia University,**

*Appellee*

---

*On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Alabama*

---

**Brief of Appellant**

---

Alabama Attorney  
Alabama Law Firm  
P.O. Box 123  
Tazukia, AL 12345  
Telephone: (555) 555-5555  
a.attorney@alabamalawfirm.com

---

---

## Table of Contents

Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the Issues.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
Statement of the Facts .....	2
Summary of Argument .....	3
Argument.....	5
I. The District Court erred in granting summary judgment on behalf of Tazukia University.....	5
A. Mr. Belltower’s intent is a genuine issue of material fact .....	5
B. The subjective-intent standard is the prevailing standard in the Eleventh Circuit.....	6
C. The Court must find Mr. Belltower’s online comment is entitled to protection under the First Amendment to the United States Constitution .....	7
Conclusion .....	12

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

ACLU of Florida v. Miami-Dade County School Bd., 557 F.3d 1177 (11th Cir. 2009) .....5

B&G Enters., Ltd. v. United States, 220 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2000) .....5

Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire, 315 U.S. 568 (1942). .....8

Coalition for the Abolition of Marijuana v. City of Atlanta, 219 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2000) .....5

Elonis v. United States, 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015) .....6

NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co., 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....9

National Fire Insur. Co. of Hartford v. Fortune Const. Co., 320 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2003) .....5

Planned Parenthood v. Amer. Coalition of Life, 290 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2002)....10

Reno v. ACLU, 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....8

St. Charles Foods, Inc. v. America's Favorite Chicken Co., 198 F.3d 815 (11th Cir. 1999) .....6

Texas v. Johnson, 491 U.S. 397 (1989) .....7

Thornton v. E.I. Du Pont de Numours & Co., 22 F.3d 284 (11th Cir. 1994).....5

**Cases (Continued)**

Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School Dist., 393 U.S. 503 (1969) 7

U.S. v. Cassel, 408 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2005).....9

United States v. Alaoud, 347 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2003) .....7

United States v. Martinez, 736 F.3d 981 (11th Cir. 2013) .....7

Virginia v. Black, 538 U.S. 343 (2003) .....9

Watts v. United States, 394 U.S. 705 (1969) .....8

Whatley v. CNA Ins. Co., 189 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 1999).....5

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....3

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....2

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. I .....7

**Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure**

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) .....3

**Federal Rules of Civil Procedure**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....5
